
State of California PROJECT BUSINESS MATTERS
Business, Transportation and Housing Agency Informational Report on Allocations under
Department of Transportation Delegation Authority G-99-09

Information Item
Prepared By:
Robert L. Buckley CTC Meeting: September 28-29, 2000
Program Manager,
Design and Local Programs Agenda Item: 2.5f.(4)
(916) 654-3858

Original Signed By                              
W. J. EVANS, Deputy Director
Finance
September 1, 2000

DELEGATION OF ALLOCATION AUTHORITY
LOCAL ASSISTANCE ALLOCATIONS FOR LOCAL STORM DAMAGE

AND LOCAL STREET AND ROAD PAVEMENT REHABILITATION PROJECTS
RESOLUTION G-99-09 ALLOCATIONS

BACKGROUND
On March 30, 1999, the California Transportation Commission delegated to the Department
authority to allocate funds by Resolution G-99-09 for Local Storm Damage and Local Street and
Road Pavement Rehabilitation projects.  In addition, the Commission delegated to the Department
authority to advance the allocation by one year with the approval of the responsible regional agency.
This authority allows the local agencies to begin work without waiting for the next CTC meeting to
receive an allocation and to begin work earlier if the project or component is ready for
implementation one year earlier.

These Local Storm Damage and Local Street and Road Pavement Rehabilitation projects are
included in the adopted State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP).

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS
Pursuant to the authority granted by Resolution G-99-09, the Department made 16 separate
allocations totaling $3,204,000, for 16 Local Storm Damage and Local Street and Road Pavement
Rehabilitation projects.  A list of the allocations is attached.

There were no allocations made during this report period for projects schedule for implementation in
Fiscal Year (FY) 01-02.

To date for FY 00-01, a total of $6,835,000 has been allocated for 22 projects, of which $262,000
was for one project scheduled for implementation in FY 01-02.

Of the $300 million authorized for Local Road Rehabilitation activities, $291.2 million has been
programmed through August 2000 CTC actions.  No new rehabilitation programming commitments
are proposed for the September 2000 CTC Meeting.  The total amount for local rehabilitation
projects programmed is approximately $291.2 million.



 Date: 09/07/2000
Page 1

 Project No.
 Allocation Amount
 Agency
  RTPA
District-County
Legislative Districts

Location
  Project Description

  Allocation Date
  Advanced Allocation

 EA
   PPNO

   E&P
PS & E

  RW
 Const

State

Federal

Total Amount

 Request No.
 Project ID

1998 STIP FUNDS FOR LOCAL STORM DAMAGE AND LOCAL STREET AND ROAD PAVEMENT
REHABILITATION PROJECTS

ALLOCATED BY THE DEPARTMENT UNDER CTC RESOLUTION G-99-09
sb45_r12

  Comments to CTC

Plumas LTC

MTC

MTC

SLOCOG

MTA

1

2

3

4

5

 $30,000

 $405,000

 $242,000

 $100,000

 $559,000

Plumas County

San Bruno

Millbrae

San Luis Obispo County

Burbank

02

04

04

05

07

Plumas County

San Mateo County

San Mateo County

San Luis Obispo County

Los Angeles County

 Senate:

 Senate:

 Senate:

 Senate:

 Senate:

Assembly:

Assembly:

Assembly:

Assembly:

Assembly:

01

08 11

11

18

21

03

19

19

33

43

In Plumas County - Near Beckwourth from 0.0 miles to 4.8 miles south of
State Rte 70 - PPNO# 2045 - SB45

along various streets

Millbrae - Ludeman Lane, Willow Avenue, San Anselmo, Glendwood
Avenue, and Del Centro - street rehabilitation

Los Berros Road, Valley to El Campo - rehabilitate roadway

on San Fernando Blvd: Grismer St to Buena Vista St. plus various other
locations nearby.

Road Rehabilitation project

Pavement Rehabilitation

Asphalt Concrete Overlay

Road Rehabilitation

Road Rehabilitation

August    31,2000

July      20,2000

August    15,2000

July      27,2000

August    15,2000

Allocation Date:

Allocation Date:

Allocation Date:

Allocation Date:

Allocation Date:

1A0600

072244

072224

4A0154

4U0924

02-2045

04-1052

04-1048

05-2012

07-2410

1

1

1

2

1

RPSTPL-5909(025)

RPL-5226(009)

RPL-5299(003)

RPL-5949(058)

RPL-5200(010)

 $30,000

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $50,000

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $50,000

 $0

 $0

 $405,000

 $242,000

 $0

 $559,000

 $3,441

 $405,000

 $242,000

 $100,000

 $559,000

 $26,559

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $30,000

 $405,000

 $242,000

 $100,000

 $559,000

-

-

-

-

-



 Date: 09/07/2000
Page 2

 Project No.
 Allocation Amount
 Agency
  RTPA
District-County
Legislative Districts

Location
  Project Description

  Allocation Date
  Advanced Allocation

 EA
   PPNO

   E&P
PS & E

  RW
 Const

State

Federal

Total Amount

 Request No.
 Project ID

1998 STIP FUNDS FOR LOCAL STORM DAMAGE AND LOCAL STREET AND ROAD PAVEMENT
REHABILITATION PROJECTS

ALLOCATED BY THE DEPARTMENT UNDER CTC RESOLUTION G-99-09
sb45_r12

  Comments to CTC

Inyo LTC

Inyo LTC

Inyo LTC

Inyo LTC

Inyo LTC

6

7

8

9

10

 $70,000

 $66,000

 $24,000

 $801,000

 $68,000

Bishop

Bishop

Inyo County

Inyo County

Inyo County

09

09

09

09

09

Inyo County

Inyo County

Inyo County

Inyo County

Inyo County

 Senate:

 Senate:

 Senate:

 Senate:

 Senate:

Assembly:

Assembly:

Assembly:

Assembly:

Assembly:

17

17

17

17

17

34

34

34

34

34

in Bishop on East Line Street/Poleta Road from SR 395 to the Canal
Bridge-SB45-PPNO# 0001

in Bishop on Wye Road from Route 6 to Spruce Street-SB45-PPNO#
0004

Schober Lane - overlay from SR 395 to Barlow Lane

on Trona-Wildrose Road from Panamint Valley Road to 6.5 miles south

on Nine Mile Canyon Road from 0.9 miles west of SR 395 to 7.5 miles west
of SR 395

Road Rehabilitation

road rehabilitation

Road Rehabilitation

asphalt concrete overlay project

Road Reconstruction

August    16,2000

August    16,2000

August    16,2000

July      25,2000

August    16,2000

Allocation Date:

Allocation Date:

Allocation Date:

Allocation Date:

Allocation Date:

108524

108554

108444

108454

108464

09-0001

09-0004

09-1035

09-5029

09-5040

3

3

2

3

2

RPL-5125(002)

RPL-5125(005)

RPL-5948(019)

RPL-5948(020)

RPL-5948(021)

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $70,000

 $66,000

 $24,000

 $0

 $68,000

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $801,000

 $0

 $70,000

 $66,000

 $24,000

 $801,000

 $68,000

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $70,000

 $66,000

 $24,000

 $801,000

 $68,000

-

-

-

-

-

Three-month time extension request to 9/30/00 granted at
May 2000 CTC meeting.

Six-month extension request to 12/31/00 granted by CTC at
its May 2000 meeting.

Nine-month time extension request to 3/31/01 granted at
June 2000 CTC meeting.



 Date: 09/07/2000
Page 3

 Project No.
 Allocation Amount
 Agency
  RTPA
District-County
Legislative Districts

Location
  Project Description

  Allocation Date
  Advanced Allocation

 EA
   PPNO

   E&P
PS & E

  RW
 Const

State

Federal

Total Amount

 Request No.
 Project ID

1998 STIP FUNDS FOR LOCAL STORM DAMAGE AND LOCAL STREET AND ROAD PAVEMENT
REHABILITATION PROJECTS

ALLOCATED BY THE DEPARTMENT UNDER CTC RESOLUTION G-99-09
sb45_r12

  Comments to CTC

Inyo LTC

Inyo LTC

Inyo LTC

Inyo LTC

TC/CAPC

11

12

13

14

15

 $34,000

 $45,000

 $457,000

 $52,000

 $1,000

Inyo County

Inyo County

Inyo County

Inyo County

Tuolumne County

09

09

09

09

10

Inyo County

Inyo County

Inyo County

Inyo County

Tuolumne County

 Senate:

 Senate:

 Senate:

 Senate:

 Senate:

Assembly:

Assembly:

Assembly:

Assembly:

Assembly:

17

17

17

17

12

34

34

34

34

25

on Old Sherwin Road from Pine Creek Road to the Inyo County Line

on Fish Springs Road in Fish Springs from the south intersection with SR
395 to the north intersection with SR 395

on State Line Road near Death Valley Junction from the intersection of SR
127 and SR 190 to a point 3.1 miles northeast

on Homewood Canyon Road from Trona-Wildrose Road to the end of the
road 5.1 miles west

Carter and Main St, Tuolumne N, Cherokee, Little Fuller, Soulsbyville,
Longeway, Phoenix Lake, and Middlecamp Rds, Old Priest Grade, Twain H

Road Reconstruction

Road Rehabilitation

asphalt concrete overlay

Road Rehabilitation

AC Overlay/Rehabilitation

August    22,2000

August    16,2000

July      25,2000

August    16,2000

July      27,2000

Allocation Date:

Allocation Date:

Allocation Date:

Allocation Date:

Allocation Date:

108474

108494

108504

108514

4A1054

09-1007

09-3035

09-5002

09-5048

10-9894

2

2

3

2

1

RPL-5948(022)

RPL-5948(024)

RPL-5948(025)

RPL-5948(026)

RPL-5932(031)

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $1,000

 $34,000

 $45,000

 $0

 $52,000

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $457,000

 $0

 $0

 $34,000

 $45,000

 $457,000

 $52,000

 $1,000

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $34,000

 $45,000

 $457,000

 $52,000

 $1,000

-

-

-

-

-

Six-month time extension request to 12/31/00 granted at
June 2000 CTC meeting.



 Date: 09/07/2000
Page 4

 Project No.
 Allocation Amount
 Agency
  RTPA
District-County
Legislative Districts

Location
  Project Description

  Allocation Date
  Advanced Allocation

 EA
   PPNO

   E&P
PS & E

  RW
 Const

State

Federal

Total Amount

 Request No.
 Project ID

1998 STIP FUNDS FOR LOCAL STORM DAMAGE AND LOCAL STREET AND ROAD PAVEMENT
REHABILITATION PROJECTS

ALLOCATED BY THE DEPARTMENT UNDER CTC RESOLUTION G-99-09
sb45_r12

  Comments to CTC

MCAG

16

 $250,000

Gustine

10 Merced County

 Senate:

Assembly:

12

26

in Gustine City on Linden, First, Fifth, West Elm, South, Jensen, Sycamore
Avenue and Eighth Street
AC Overlay/Rehabilitation

July      27,2000Allocation Date:

4A1064

10-9823

1

RPL-5230(001)

 $0

 $0

 $0

 $250,000

 $250,000

 $0

 $250,000

-



 Date: 09/07/2000
Page 5

 Project No.
 Allocation Amount
 Agency
  RTPA
District-County
Legislative Districts

Location
  Project Description

  Allocation Date
  Advanced Allocation

 EA
   PPNO

   E&P
PS & E

  RW
 Const

State

Federal

Total Amount

 Request No.
 Project ID

1998 STIP FUNDS FOR LOCAL STORM DAMAGE AND LOCAL STREET AND ROAD PAVEMENT
REHABILITATION PROJECTS

ALLOCATED BY THE DEPARTMENT UNDER CTC RESOLUTION G-99-09
sb45_r12

  Comments to CTC

TOTAL # OF PROJECTS 16 TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT  $3,204,000


